

**Spl 01/2025**  
**CNR no.WBHG01-000013 -2025**  
**(J.O code no.WB00877)**

**Order no.16 dated 16.02.2026**

Case record is put up by by petition.

Sole accused Md Firdaus Khan surrenders before the court and prays for bail.

He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 13.03.2026.

Heard learned Special P.P and the learned Defence Counsel.

Perused the case record.

Learned Special raised strong objection against the prayer for bail.

On the other hand, learned Defence Counsel submitted that the accused voluntarily surrendered before the court and in the meantime chargesheet has been submitted.

Case record reveals that the chargesheet has already been submitted and W/A was issued against the accused petitioner.

Considering the above facts, detention of the accused appears to be unnecessary at this stage.

Hence, the prayer for bail stands allowed.

Accused Md Firdaus Khan may release on bail upon furnishing bail bond of Rs.3000/- with one registered surety subject to the satisfaction of learned CJM, Hooghly.

If on bail, fix 13.03.2026 for appearance and further order.

Recall W/A at once.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned CJM, Hooghly for information and taking necessary action.

Dict. & corrct by me.

ASJ,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Chinsurah

Additional Sessions Judge  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Chinsurah

